Dip and coded rotary
switches
F
Section F
Tetes_Sections 2012-DEF_APEM p INTROS Chap+guide/def  22/11/12  10:47  Page7
14
Selection guide - Section F
DIP and coded rotary switches
Series P36 (CR36) PT65 (CR65) DS-DSR DP-DPL DA IKN IKE IKH
Type Coded rotary DIP
Page F-2 F-4 F-7 F-9 F-10 F-11 F-14 F-16
Number of positions 10 & 16 10 & 16 2-12 (except 11) 2-12 (except 11) 2-12 (except 11) 2-8 (even only) 1-12 (except 11) 2-10 (even only)
Maximum ratings 400mA 24VDC 400mA 24VDC 100mA 50VDC 100mA 50VDC 100mA 50VDC 100mA 48VDC 25mA 24VDC 100mA 50VDC
Process Sealed Yes Yes W. optional tape W. optional tape W. optional tape W. optional tape No W. optional tape
Profile off PCB Through hole : 6,5mm 5,85mm 10,3mm 9,9mm Through hole: Through hole : 1,6mm
3,65mm 4mm 3,4 mm
SMT: 3,85mm SMT: 2,85mm SMT : 3,80mm
Mounting options
SMT X X X X
Through hole X X X X X X X
Right angle Through hole X
006-015-Intro 2012-Guides de choix _APEM/Catalogue/8_pages/def  22/11/12  14:20  Page14
tvc
logo-ermec-solido-sin-imagen
F-2 APEM www.apem.com
F
P36 series
Low profile rotary code switches
Surface mount or through-hole
Outside the US and the UK, this
series is so
ld as the CR36 series.
P36
SERIES Actuators
1 Screwdriver
3 Spindle
8 Slotted spindle
Mounting
(none) Through-hole
S Surface mount
Terminals
(none) Straight or SMT
V Crimped
L254 Right angle,
spacing 2,54  (.100)
Codes
01 BCD
02 BCD complement
03 Hexadecimal
06 Hexadec. complement
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
• Operating voltage : 24 VDC max.
• Contact load, static : 400mA max.
• Contact load, dynamic : 100mA max.
• Initial contact resistance : 100 mΩ max.
• Insulation resistance : 100 MΩ min.
MECHANICAL AND THERMAL SPECS
• Torque : 0,7 Ncm min.
• Expected life : 10.000 cycles min.
• Operating temperature :
-30°C to +90°C
SOLDER RECOMMENDATIONS
(DIN CEI 68-2-20)
• Manual soldering : 340°C max.for
2 seconds max.
• Wave soldering : 280°C max. for
5 seconds max.
• Reflow soldering : 260°C max. for
10 seconds max.
MATERIALS
• Base : UL94-V0, high temperature thermoplastic
• Cover : stainless steel
• Actuator : PA 4.6 nylon
• Contacts : gold over nickel plated phosphor bronze
• Terminals : tin plated
PACKAGING
P36S1..
1300 pieces per reel